RESOLUTION NO. 2015-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING CRITERIA FOR THE PLACEMENT OF WAYFINDING SIGNS ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Venice wished to place wayfinding signs on the state highway system for the purpose of providing guidance and navigation information to local cultural, historic, recreational, and tourist activities of the City; and

WHEREAS, wayfinding signs installed on the state highway system must comply with all applicable Florida Department of Transportation regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation requires the adoption of a Resolution establishing the criteria for the destinations shown on the wayfinding signs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA THAT:

SECTION 1. The criteria established in Rule 14-51.030 of the Florida Administrative Code shall be used by the City in determining the destinations shown on the wayfinding signs located on the state highway system. The City of Venice shall be responsible for planning, designing, installing, and maintaining the wayfinding signs. The wayfinding signs shall provide guidance and navigation information to only local cultural, historical, recreational, and tourist activities within the City.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE VENICE CITY COUNCIL HELD ON THE 25TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2015.

	John W. Holic, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Lori Stelzer, MMC, City Clerk	
(SEAL)	